

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

HCP No. 25/2026  
CM No. 2238/2026

Aamir Mir

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Qadri Towkeer Nazir, Advocate.

**Vs**

UT of J&K & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**(17.04.2026)**

1. The petitioner has been subjected to suffer preventive detention custody on his reported alleged state of activities which have been reckoned by the District Magistrate, Ramban to be prejudicial to the maintenance of public order under the Jammu & Kashmir Public Safety Act (PSA), 1978 with passing of the detention order No. **03/PSA of 2026** dated **30.03.2026**.
2. The petitioner is now coming forward with the present petition seeking quashment of the said detention order.
3. **Admit.**
4. Issue post-admission notice to the respondents No. 1 to 4.
5. Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, learned Government Advocate accepts post-admission notice on behalf of the respondents No. 1 to 4.
6. Counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks.
7. A copy of the petition is said to have been provided to Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, learned Government Advocate.
8. List this petition on **18.05.2026**.

**(RAHUL BHARTI)**  
**JUDGE**

**JAMMU**  
**17.04.2026**  
*Shivalee*